condensed combined consolidated statements of income are not necessarily indicative of the results of operations that
would have occurred had the merger been effective at the beginning of the periods indicated, or of the future results of
First Defiance.  These pro forma financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical financial
statements and the related notes incorporated elsewhere in this document.

These pro forma financial statements do not include the effects of any potential cost savings that management believes
will result from operating the Pavilion banking offices as branches of First Federal and combining certain operating
systems.

11

Edgar Filing: FIRST DEFIANCE FINANCIAL CORP - Form 424B3

30

First Defiance Financial Corp.
Pavilion Bancorp, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet
September 30, 2007

First
Pro Forma

Adjustments(1) Combined
Defiance Pavilion Debit Credit Pro Forma

(In thousands, except per share data)
Assets:
Cash and due from banks $ 30,558 $ 8,969 $ 30,469 $ 30,469 $ 39,527
Interest-earning deposits with financial
  institutions 29,379 - - 10,469 18,910
Total cash and cash equivalents 59,937 8,969 30,469 40,938 58,437
Securities
 Available-for-sale 111,236 11,818 - - 123,054
 Held to maturity 1,236 - - - 1,236
Loans held for sale 7,426 939 - - 8,365
Loans receivable, net 1,251,445 237,582 671 - 1,489,698
Mortgage servicing rights 5,917 2,253 - - 8,170
Accrued interest receivable 8,102 2,488 - - 10,590
Federal Home Loan Bank stock and
 Other interest-earning assets 18,586 2,683 - - 21,269
Bank Owned Life Insurance 28,315 - - - 28,315
Premises and equipment 38,287 10,112 - - 48,399
Real estate and other assets held for sale 3,392 917 - - 4,309
Goodwill 36,515 - 21,197 57,712
Core deposit and other intangibles 3,717 - 5,870 - 9,587
Other assets 5,835 875 - - 6,710
Total assets $ 1,579,946 $ 278,636 $ 58,207 $ 40,938 $ 1,875,851

Liabilities
Deposits
  Non-interest-bearing $ 109,128 $ 41,783 $ - $ - $ 150,911
Interest-bearing 1,099,036 187,165 193 - 1,286,008
Total deposits 1,208,164 228,948 193 - 1,436,919
Federal funds purchased - 3,069 - - 3,069
Securities sold under repurchase
 agreements 24,645 1,552 - - 26,197
Federal Home Loan Bank advances 128,461 10,657 19 - 139,099
Subordinated debentures 36,083 - - - 36,083
Other debt - - - 20,000 20,000
Accrued interest payable and other
 liabilities 17,887 5,046 3,283 2,364 22,014
Total liabilities 1,415,240 249,272 3,495 22,364 1,683,381

Stockholders’ Equity
Common stock and paid in capital 112,704 10,668 10,668 27,764 140,468

Edgar Filing: FIRST DEFIANCE FINANCIAL CORP - Form 424B3

31

Stock acquired by ESOP (202) - - - (202)
Retained earnings 124,899 18,605 18,605 - 124,899
Treasury stock (71,996) - - - (71,996)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (699) 91 91 - (699)
Total stockholders’ equity 164,706 29,364 29,364 27,764 192,470
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 1,579,946 $ 278,636 $ 32,859 $ 50,128 $ 1,875,851

Shares outstanding 7,095 726 - - -
Retired shares - - 726 - -
Newly issued shares - - - 1,037 -
Resulting shares outstanding - - - - 8,132
Book value per share $ 23.21 $ 40.45 $ - $ - $ 23.67
Tangible book value per share $ 17.54 $ 40.45 $ - $ - $ 15.39

(1) See notes 3 and 4.
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

12

Edgar Filing: FIRST DEFIANCE FINANCIAL CORP - Form 424B3

32

First Defiance Financial Corp.
Pavilion Bancorp, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statement of Income
For the Year Ended December 31, 2006

First
Defiance Pavilion

Pro Forma
Adjustments(1)

Pro Forma
Combined

(In thousands, except per share data)

Interest Income:
Loans $ 86,213 $ 17,711 $ (388) $ 103,536
Securities 5,645 796 (487) 5,954
Federal Funds sold and other 165 206 - 371
FHLB stock dividends 1,042 162 - 1,204
Total interest income 93,065 18,875 (875) 111,065

Interest Expense:
Deposits 33,273 5,467 132 38,872
Advances and other borrowed funds 9,462 1,164 1,365 11,991
Subordinated debentures 1,308 419 - 1,727
Total interest income 44,043 7,050 1,497 52,590
Net interest income 49,022 11,825 (2,372) 58,475
Provision for loan losses 1,756 333 - 2,089
Net interest income after provision for loan losses 47,266 11,492 (2,372) 56,386
Non-interest income:
Service fees and other charges 9,303 1,354 - 10,657
Mortgage banking income 3,389 1,073 - 4,462
Insurance commissions 4,531 - - 4,531
Gain on sale of non-mortgage loans 526 - - 526
Loss on sale of securities (2) - - (2)
Trust income 312 - - 312
Income from Bank Owned Life Insurance 980 - - 980
Other non-interest income 585 641 - 1,226
Total non-interest income 19,624 3,068 - 22,692

Non-interest expense:
Compensation and benefits 24,152 6,217 - 30,369
Occupancy 5,103 1,029 - 6,132
Data processing 3,689 756 - 4,445
Other non-interest expense 10,895 3,086 1,176 15,157
Total non-interest expense 43,839 11,088 1,176 56,103
Income before income taxes 23,051 3,472 (3,548) 22,975
Income tax expense 7,451 1,071 (1,242) 7,280
Net income $ 15,600 $ 2,401 $ (2,306) $ 15,695

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 2.22 $ 3.27 $ - $ 1.95
Diluted 2.18 3.26 $ - 1.91
Average shares outstanding

Edgar Filing: FIRST DEFIANCE FINANCIAL CORP - Form 424B3

33

Basic 7,028 734 - -
Retired -- basic - - (734) -
Newly issued -- basic - - 1,037 -
Resulting basic - - - 8,065
Diluted 7,163 736 - -
Retired -- diluted - - (736) -
Newly issued -- diluted - - 1,037 -
Resulting diluted - - - 8,200

(1)  See note 6.
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condenses consolidated financial statements

13

Edgar Filing: FIRST DEFIANCE FINANCIAL CORP - Form 424B3

34

First Defiance Financial Corp.
Pavilion Bancorp, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statement of Income
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2007

First
Defiance Pavilion

Pro Forma
Adjustments(1)

Pro Forma
Combined

(In thousands, except per share data)

Interest Income:
Loans $ 67,882 $ 13,941 $ (251) $ 81,572
Securities 4,290 526 - 4,816
Federal Funds sold and other 483 210 (365) 328
FHLB stock dividends 898 97 - 995
Total interest income 73,553 14,774 (616) 87,711

Interest Expense:
Deposits 30,130 5,083 106 35,319
Advances and other borrowed funds 5,772 571 1,028 7,371
Subordinated debentures 1,518 - - 1,518
Total interest income 37,420 5,654 1,134 44,208
Net interest income 36,133 9,120 (1,750) 43,503
Provision for loan losses 1,704 458 - 2,162
Net interest income after provision for loan losses 34,429 8,662 (1,750) 41,341
Non-interest income:
Service fees and other charges 7,997 1,650 - 9,647
Mortgage banking income 2,780 651 - 3,431
Insurance commissions 4,244 - - 4,244
Gain on sale of non-mortgage loans 204 - - 204
Gain on sale of securities 21 - - 21
Trust income 280 - - 280
Income from Bank Owned Life Insurance 929 - - 929
Other non-interest income 407 (25) - 382
Total non-interest income 16,862 2,276 - 19,138

Non-interest expense:
Compensation and benefits 19,610 4,541 - 24,151
Occupancy 4,324 961 - 5,285
Data processing 2,838 636 - 3,474
Other non-interest expense 9,178 2,169 894 12,241
Total non-interest expense 35,950 8,307 894 45,151
Income before income taxes 15,341 2,631 (2,644) 15,328
Income tax expense 4,995 875 (926) 4,944
Net income $ 10,346 $ 1,756 $ (1,718) 10,384

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 1.46 $ 2.42 $ - $ 1.28
Diluted $ 1.44 $ 2.42 $ - $ 1.26
Average shares outstanding

Edgar Filing: FIRST DEFIANCE FINANCIAL CORP - Form 424B3

35

Basic 7,101 726 - -
Retired -- basic - - (726) -
Newly issued -- basic - - 1,037 -
Resulting basic - - - 8,138
Diluted 7,201 726 - -
Retired -- diluted - - (726) -
Newly issued -- diluted - - 1,037 -
Resulting diluted - - - 8,238

(1)  See note 6.
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements

14

Edgar Filing: FIRST DEFIANCE FINANCIAL CORP - Form 424B3